Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

25. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Pa's Farm Family A Drilling Pad; ABR– 201207013.R2; Smithfield Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

26. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: Blaine Hoyd (M Pad); ABR– 201207006.R2; Stevens Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

27. SWN Production Company, LLC; Pad ID: Beaumont Schaunt (GU U); ABR– 201207007.R2; Stevens Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.9990 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

28. Pennsylvania General Energy Company, L.L.C.; Pad ID: COP Tract 293 Pad C; ABR–201207010.R2; Cummings Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.5000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

29. Pennsylvania General Energy Company, L.L.C.; Pad ID: COP Tract 293 Pad E; ABR–201207011.R2; Cummings Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.5000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

30. Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC; Pad ID: Westerbaan 723; ABR–201007038.R2; Union Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

31. Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC; Pad ID: State Game Lands 075A—West Pad; ABR–201207002.R1; Pine Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 24, 2022.

32. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.; Pad ID: Jacobs; ABR–201007028.R2; Rome Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.5000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

33. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: Maneval 296; ABR–201007046.R2; Delmar Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

34. Seneca Resources Company, LLC; Pad ID: Taft 851; ABR–201007047.R2; Middlebury Township, Tioga County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

35. EQT ARO LLC; Pad ID: COP Tr 356 Pad D; ABR–201007052.R2; Cummings Township, Lycoming County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

36. Coterra Energy LLC; Pad ID: Rag Apple LLC P1; ABR–201207015.R2; Jessup Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

37. Coterra Energy LLC; Pad ID: FlowerT P1; ABR–201207016.R2; Springville Township, Susquehanna County, Pa.; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.0000 mgd; Approval Date: July 26, 2022.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808. Dated: August 3, 2022. Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2022–16931 Filed 8–5–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7040–01–P

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Grandfathering (GF) Registration Notice

AGENCY: Susquehanna River Basin Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice lists Grandfathering Registration for projects by the Susquehanna River Basin Commission during the period set forth in **DATES**.

DATES: July 1-31, 2022.

ADDRESSES: Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110–1788.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1312; fax: (717) 238–2436; email: *joyler@srbc.net*. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the above address.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice lists GF Registration for projects, described below, pursuant to 18 CFR part 806, subpart E, for the time period specified above:

1. Cargill Meat Solutions Corporation—Cargill Meat Solutions, GF Certificate No. GF–202207222, Wyalusing Township, Bradford County, Pa.; Wells 1 and 3; Issue Date: July 12, 2022.

2. Pine Hills Country Club, Ltd.—Pine Hills Country Club, GF Certificate No. GF–202207223, Taylor Borough, Lackawanna County, Pa.; Well 1; Issue Date: July 12, 2022.

3. Union Deposit Corp.—Sportsman's Golf Course, GF Certificate No. GF– 202207224, Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County, Pa.; Wells 1, 2, and 3; Issue Date: July 12, 2022.

4. Middleburg Municipal Authority— Public Water Supply System, GF Certificate No. GF–202207225, Middleburg Borough and Franklin Township, Snyder County, Pa.; Well 1, Erb Run, West Branch Bowersox Run, and East Branch Bowersox Run; Issue Date: July 27, 2022.

Authority: Public Law 91–575, 84 Stat. 1509 *et seq.*, 18 CFR parts 806 and 808. Dated: August 3, 2022. Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel and Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2022–16934 Filed 8–5–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7040–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Membership in the National Parks Overflights Advisory Group

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration, (FAA), DOT **ACTION:** Solicitation of applications.

SUMMARY: The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the National Park Service (NPS) invite interested persons to apply to fill one current and one upcoming vacancy on the National Parks Overflights Advisory Group (NPOAG). This notice invites interested persons to apply for the current and upcoming openings. The current opening is for a representative of Native American tribes. The upcoming opening is for a representative of environmental concerns.

DATES: Persons interested in these membership openings will need to apply by September 5, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Keith Lusk, Special Programs Staff, Federal Aviation Administration, Western-Pacific Region Headquarters, 777 S. Aviation Boulevard, Suite 150, El Segundo, CA 90245, telephone: (424) 405–7017, email: *Keith.Lusk@faa.gov.* SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The National Parks Air Tour Management Act of 2000 (the Act) was enacted on April 5, 2000, as Public Law 106–181, and subsequently amended in the FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012. The Act required the establishment of the advisory group within one year after its enactment. The NPOAG was established in March 2001. The advisory group is comprised of representatives of general aviation, commercial air tour operators, environmental concerns, and Native American tribes. The Administrator of the FAA and the Director of NPS (or their designees) serve as ex officio members of the group. Representatives of the Administrator and Director serve alternating 1-year terms as chairman of the advisory group.

In accordance with the Act, the advisory group provides "advice, information, and recommendations to the Administrator and the Director—